

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY P. MAHONEY
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS
888 17th Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-0800

MARK C. HANSEN
PRIYA R. AIYAR
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amicus Council of Institutional Investors

June 11, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ADEQUATE DETERRENCE OF SEC- ONDARY ACTORS IS CRUCIAL TO PREVENTING FRAUD	3
A. Secondary Actors' Function as Gate- keepers	4
B. Explaining Gatekeeper Failure	5
C. The Need for Adequate Deterrence	9
II. THE STRICT TEST FOR PRIMARY LIABILITY WOULD CREATE A SAFE HARBOR FOR FRAUD.....	11
III. FEARS OF OPENING THE FLOOD- GATES TO FRIVOLOUS LITIGATION ARE UNFOUNDED	15
A. The PSLRA Has Reduced Frivolous Litigation Against Secondary Actors	16
B. Allegations of Primary Violations by Secondary Actors Are Not Presump- tive Efforts To Evade <i>Central Bank</i>	18
C. Plaintiffs Must Still Prove Reliance	19
IV. ELIMINATION OF PRIVATE LAW- SUITS AGAINST SECONDARY AC- TORS WILL RESULT IN INADEQUATE COMPENSATION FOR INVESTORS	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Bernstein v. Crazy Eddie, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 962 (1988), <i>vacated in part on recon.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1285 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15
<i>CalPERS v. Felzen</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999).....	1
<i>Carley Capital Group v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 1998).....	13
<i>Cascade Int’l Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1558 (1993), <i>modified on recon.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 437 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	12
<i>Cendant Corp. Litig., In re</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1873 (2007) (No. 06-43).....	2
<i>Copland v. Grumet</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D.N.J. 1999).....	14
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	1
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Musick, Peeler, & Garrett</i> , 871 F. Supp. 381 (1994), <i>amended on recon.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 942 (S.D. Cal. 1995).....	13
<i>Enron Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	7, 19

<i>Hundahl v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Tex. 1979)	15, 16
<i>ICN/Viratek Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 87 Civ. 4296, 1996 WL 164732 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996)	14
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	8
<i>Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	19
<i>Molecular Tech. Corp. v. Valentine</i> , 925 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06-1341 (U.S. filed Mar. 5, 2007)	2, 15
<i>Rocker Mgmt., LLC v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods. N.V.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-5965, 2005 WL 3658006 (D.N.J. June 7, 2005)	12
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	11
<i>Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	2, 12
<i>ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	13

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	8
§ 101, 109 Stat. 737-49	8
§ 102, 109 Stat. 749-56	8
§ 107, 109 Stat. 758	8
§ 201(a), 109 Stat. 758-62.....	8
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204,	
116 Stat. 745	7, 9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 13, 14
§ 10A(g), 15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(g)	9
§ 21D(f)(2)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(A).....	17
§ 21D(f)(2)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(B)(i).....	17
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of	
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i>	
1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	1, 16, 17, 21
Prepared Testimony of Arthur Levitt, SEC	
Chairman, and Isaac C. Hunt, SEC Com-	
missioner, <i>The Securities Litigation Uniform</i>	
<i>Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on S. 1260</i>	
<i>Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban</i>	
<i>Affairs</i> , 105th Cong. (Oct. 29, 1997), <i>avail-</i>	
<i>able at</i> http://banking.senate.gov/97_10hrg/	
102997/witness/sec.htm.....	21-22

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	16, 17
Testimony of Richard C. Breeden, SEC Chair- man, <i>Securities Investor Protection Act of</i> <i>1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Secu-</i> <i>rities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing,</i> <i>and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. (Oct. 2, 1991).....	22
Testimony of Thomas Donaldson, Mark O. Winkelman Professor, The Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania, <i>Penalties for</i> <i>White Collar Crime: Are We Really Getting</i> <i>Tough on Crime?</i> , Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (July 10, 2002), <i>avail-</i> <i>able at</i> http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=310&wit_id=712	10-11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commis- sion, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of Posi- tions that Favor Appellant, <i>Simpson v.</i> <i>Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665 (9th Cir. filed Oct. 21, 2004).....	20
Stephen M. Cutler, Director, Division of Enforce- ment, U.S. Securities and Exchange Com- mission, <i>The Themes of Sarbanes-Oxley as</i> <i>Reflected in the Commission's Enforcement</i> <i>Program</i> , Speech at UCLA School of Law (Sept. 20, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch092004smc.htm	4
Office of the General Counsel, SEC, <i>Report to</i> <i>the President and the Congress on the First</i> <i>Year of Practice under the Private Securities</i> <i>Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> (Apr. 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/lreform.txt	17-18

Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission: Section 703 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 – Study and Report on Violations by Securities Professionals (Jan. 2003), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/sox703report.pdf	22
United States General Accounting Office, Report to the Chairman, Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, U.S. Senate, <i>Financial Statement Restatements: Trends, Market Impacts, Regulatory Responses, and Remaining Challenges</i> (Oct. 2002), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03138.pdf	6, 21
United States Government Accountability Office, Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, U.S. Senate, <i>Financial Restatements: Update of Public Company Trends, Market Impacts, and Regulatory Enforcement Activities</i> (July 2006), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06678.pdf	6

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Austrian Bank To Pay Millions In Refco Case</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2006, at C3	21
Nick Bunkley, <i>S.E.C. Sues Ex-Officials Of Delphi</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2006, at C1.....	21
Stephen Choi, <i>Do the Merits Matter Less After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act?</i> , 23 J.L. Econ. & Org. (forthcoming 2007) (Am. Law & Econ. Ass'n, Am. Law & Econ. Ass'n 15th Annual Meeting, Working Paper 25, 2005), available at http://law.bepress.com/alea/15th/art25	16
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> (1943)	11

John C. Coffee, Jr.:

Gatekeeper Failure and Reform: The Challenge of Fashioning Relevant Reforms, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 301 (2004) 8, 9

Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) 18

The Acquiescent Gatekeeper: Reputational Intermediaries, Auditor Independence and the Governance of Accounting 2-5 (Columbia Law School, The Center for Law and Economics Studies, Working Paper No 191, May 21, 2001), available at <http://papers.ssrn.com/id=270944> 5-6, 18

Understanding Enron: "It's About the Gatekeepers, Stupid", 57 Bus. Law. 1403 (2002) 4, 6-7, 17

Cornerstone Research:

Post-Reform Act Securities Settlements: 2005 Review and Analysis (2006), available at http://securities.cornerstone.com/pdfs/settlements_2005.pdf..... 20, 22

Securities Class Action Case Filings, 2005: A Year in Review (2006), available at <http://www.cornerstone.com/securities/pdfs/YIR2005.pdf> 18

Securities Class Action Case Filings, 2006: A Year in Review (2007), available at <http://www.cornerstone.com/securities/pdfs/YIR2006.pdf> 18

Securities Class Action Settlements: 2006 Review and Analysis (2007), available at http://securities.cornerstone.com/pdfs/settlements_2006.pdf..... 20

Deloitte and Banks to Pay \$455 Million to Adelpia Investors, N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2006, at C4 21

Joel S. Demski, <i>Corporate Conflicts of Interest</i> , 17 J. Econ. Persp. 51 (2003)	3
Geraldine Fabrikant, <i>Rigas Family To Cede Assets To Adelphia</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 26, 2005, at C1	21
Jill E. Fisch & Kenneth M. Rosen, <i>Is There a Role for Lawyers in Preventing Future Enrons?</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1097 (2003)	9
Dan Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934</i> , 69 Calif. L. Rev. 80 (1981)	12
Todd Foster <i>et al.</i> , NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_Recent_Trends_ SEC1288_FINAL_0307.pdf	16
Charles Gasparino & Tom Hamburger, <i>Congress Broadens Probe of Enron Fall and Wall Street Role</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 7, 2002, at C1	7
Assaf Hamdani, <i>Gatekeeper Liability</i> , 77 S. Cal. L. Rev. 53 (2003)	9, 10
Bill Hensel, Jr., <i>Settlement adds \$2.4 billion to the kitty</i> , Houston Chron., Aug. 3, 2005, available at http://www.chron.com/disp/story. mpl/special/enron/3293828.html	21
Marilyn F. Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do The Merits Matter More? The Impact of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> (Univ. of Mich., John M. Olin Center for Law & Economics, Work- ing Paper No. 02-011, 2006), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=883684	16
Reinier Kraakman, <i>Gatekeepers: The Anatomy of a Third-Party Enforcement Strategy</i> , 2 J.L. Econ. & Org. 53 (1986)	5

Donald C. Langevoort:

Managing the “Expectations Gap” in Investor Protection: The SEC and the Post-Enron Reform Agenda, 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1139 (2003) 22

Words from on High About Rule 10b-5: Chiarella’s History, Central Bank’s Future, 20 Del. J. Corp. L. 865 (1995)..... 11

Jonathan Macey & Hillary A. Sale, *Observations on the Role of Commodification, Independence, and Governance in the Accounting Industry*, 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1167 (2003)..... 7

Michael J. de la Merced, *Finance Chief Of Refco Is Indicted*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2006 at C3 21

Gretchen Morgenson, *Global Crossing Settles Suit on Losses*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 20, 2004, at C1..... 21

Frank Partnoy, *Barbarians at the Gatekeepers?: A Proposal for a Modified Strict Liability Regime*, 79 Wash. U. L.Q. 491 (2001) 7-8, 9

Tod Perry & Marc Zenner, *CEO Compensation in the 1990s: Shareholder Alignment or Shareholder Expropriation*, 35 Wake Forest L. Rev. 123 (2000)..... 5

Robert A. Prentice:

Locating that “Indistinct” and “Virtually Non-existent” Line Between Primary and Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b), 75 N.C. L. Rev. 691 (1997) 11, 19

The Case of the Irrational Auditor: A Behavioral Insight Into Securities Fraud Litigation, 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 133 (2000) 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) 11

Hillary A. Sale, *Banks: The Forgotten Partners in Fraud*, 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 139 (2004)..... 6, 9

Jathon Sapsford, <i>Executives See Rise in ‘Tying’ Loans to Other Fees</i> , Wall St. J., June 9, 2004, at A1	7
Joel Seligman, <i>The Implications of Central Bank</i> , 49 Bus. Law. 1429 (1994)	16
Deborah Solomon, <i>Salomon Draws Focus by SEC Over Adelfia</i> , Wall St. J., June 5, 2002, at C1.....	7
Lynn A. Stout, <i>Type I Error, Type II Error, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 711 (1996).....	16
